City of Richmond Report to
Planning and Development Department Development Permit Panel

To: Development Permit Panel Date: August 10, 2011
From: Brian J. Jackson, MCIP File: DV11-581634
- Director of Development
Re: Application by CTA Design Group for a Development Variance Permit at 11120

Silversmith Place

Staff Recommendation

That a Development Variance Permit be issued which would vary the maximum building height
of a building within the Industrial Business Park (IB1) zone:

a) From 12 mto 19.812 m to accommodate the widening of an existing polyfilm fabrication
tower; and

b) From 12 mto 30 m to accommodate the construction of a new polyfilm fabrication
tower.

Brian™J. Jackson, MCIP

Director of Development

BlJ:dcb
Aft. 2
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Staff Report
Origin

CTA Design Group has applied to the City of Richmond for a Development Variance Permit to
vary the maximum building height of a building within the Industrial Business Park (IB1) zone:

a) From 12 mto 19.812 m to accommodate the widening of an existing polyfilm fabrication
tower also at 11120 Silversmith Place; and

b) From 12 mto 30 m to accommodate the construction of a new polyfilm fabrication tower
at 11120 Silversmith Place.

LPL Properties Ltd. (Layfield Plastics) is the current owner of the subject property and operates
a production facility for the manufacturing of plastics.

Development Information

In 2003, Council approved a development variance (DV 03-251026) increasing the maximum
building height from 12.0 m to 19.812 m to accommodate an equipment tower on a portion of
the building. The first variance included in this application is intended to accommodate a slight
widening and squaring off of this existing, previously approved tower. The existing tower is
proposed to be widened by approximately 7.04m deep by 12.55m wide up to the height of the
current tower. The addition will be finished with blue metal cladding to match the existing tower
finish.

The second variance request relates to I.PL Properties expansion plans. LPL is proposing to
remove an existing on-site rail spur along the west side of their existing building to expand their
existing building by approximately 496 m? (5,340 ft*). The base building addition will be '
approximately 36.6 m wide, 12.2 m deep and 8.3 m high. The height of the base will match the
height of the existing building. The new equipment tower will be situated overtop the expanded
building base and will be approximately 18.3 m wide and 12.2 m deep. The height of the tower
as measured from the slab elevation will be approximately 30m.

The proposed new tower will be approximately 10.2 metres taller than the first tower as a result
of the new products to be fabricated at this plant. The tower enclosure will have a pre-finished
metal cladding coloured blue to match the existing equipment tower that was approved in 2003.
The lower building expansion will utilize new concrete tilt panels to match the existing building.

As noted earlier, the new tower will be used in the fabrication of polyfilm. The applicant’s
submission documents indicate that “the fabrication process is vertical to allow for cooling of the
film and the height is necessary for the larger and thicker films which are now planned for
fabrication at this facility”.

The subject property lies within the area zoned as Industrial Business Park south of Steveston
Highway and east of Shell Road. The site is appropriately zoned and the use is consistent with
the adjacent industrial business park users.

Please refer to attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 1) for a comparison

of the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requirements. A site plan and
elevations are provided in Attachment 2.
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Background

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the north, south and east; medium to large sized general industrial lots all zoned “Industrial
Business Park (IB1)”. An Air Care inspection facility is located to the north. To the south are
industrial uses operating out of warechouse/distribution facilities with offices as an accessory use.

To the west, Shell Road and the Shell Road rail corridor, West of Shell Road are large lots
zoned Agriculture (AG1) all of which lie within the Agricultural Land Reserve.

Staff Comments

The proposed scheme attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the significant urban
design issues and other staff comments identified as part of the review of the subject
Development Variance Permit application. In addition, it complies with the intent of the
applicable sections of the Official Community Plan and is generally in compliance with the
Industrial Business Park (IB1) zoning schedule except for the zoning variance noted below.

Zoning Compliance/Variances (staff comments in bold)

The applicant requests to vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to increase the
maximum allowable height of a building within the Industrial Business Park (IB1) zone:

a) From 12 m to 19.812 m to accommodate the widening of an existing polyfilm fabrication
tower also at 11120 Silversmith Place; and
b) From 12 mto 30 m to accommodate the construction of a new polyfilm fabrication tower

at 11120 Silversmith Place.

(Staff supports the proposed variances as this is a purpose built expansion which allows the
existing business to diversify their operation rather than having to relocate to a new site. The
widening and squaring off of the existing tower is a relatively small addition and will riot
result in a significant physical change in the appearance of the building. The height of the
new tower is not impacted by aircraft height restrictions and is not expected to significantly
affect the view lines from the neighbouring businesses. The additions to the existing operation
have been appropriately designed to match / correspond to the existing building and tower’s
features. The proposed tower height and dimension provide interest to the streetscape and are
considered appropriate in relationship to the scale of buildings/structures around it)

Analysis

Flood Covenant on Title

A flood covenant exists on title requiring that the underside of the floor system or top of the
concrete slab within any building used for Light Industrial purposes be at, or above, 2.19m GSC.
The applicant has advised that the proposed slab elevation will meet this requirement, The
City’s current Flood Construction Level (FCL) at this site is 2.9m GSC but as the size of the
proposed addition is less than 25% of the existing building floorspace the current FCL
requirements are not triggered and the existing covenant will prevail.

Provincial Environmental Management Act — Site Contamination

As a result of the site profile submission, the Provincial Ministry of Environment (BCMOE) has
advised that there is an outstanding requirement for a preliminary site investigation for the
subject site.
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The applicant has been in touch with the BCMOE and the Province has subsequently provided a
release to the City under section 946.2(2)(b)) allowing the City to approve development and
development variance permits for the subject property.

Conditions of Adjacency :

e The majority of uses around the subject property consist primarily of similar light industrial
facilities and related offices. The proposed tower will be located at the rear (west side) of the
existing building rather than adjacent to neighbouring lots to the north or south. The
agricultural properties are approximately 50m to the west with Shell Road, a canal and the
rail corridor between these uses.

Site and Landscape Planning

e The location of the proposed tower is influenced by the internal layout needed in the
fabrication process.

e The applicant has made adjustments to the site’s parking arrangements to respond to
Transportation staff’s request for a 7.5 m wide drive aisle. Several parking stalls have been
reoriented to accommodate the wider aisle.

e The applicant has also added an external bike rack and has indicated that required internal
bike stalls can be accommodated.

e Both parking and loading stall requirements conform to the City’s Zoning Bylaw.

Architectural Form and Character

e  The tower enclosure will have a pre-finished metal cladding coloured blue to match the
existing equipment tower that was approved in 2003. The lower building expansion will
utilize new concrete tilt panels to match the existing building.

Conclusions

Staff have reviewed the technical issues related to the proposed building expansion and
associated equipment tower additions to the LPL Properties Ltd. site and are recommending
support for the requested height variances.

David Brownlee
Planner 2

DCB:rg

The following are to be met prior to forwarding this application to Council for approval:

Prior to future Building Permit issuance, the developer is required to complete the following:

e The applicant is required to obtain a Building Permit for any construction hoarding associated with the
proposed development. If construction hoarding is required to temporarily occupy a street, or any part thereof,
or occupy the air space above a street or any part thereof, additional City approvals and associated fees may be
required as part of the Building Permit. For further information on the Building Permit, please contact
Building Approvals Division at 604-276-4285. ,

e  Submission of a construction traffic and parking management plan to the satisfaction of the City's

Transportation Division (http://www richmond.ca/services/ttp/special. htm).
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City of Richmond
6911 No. 3 Road
Richmond, BC V6Y 2C1
www.richmond.ca
604-276-4000

Development Application

Data Sheet

Development Applications Division

DV11-581634 "~ Attachment 1

Address: 11120 Silversmith Place

Applicant: CTA Design Group

Owner:

Planning Area(s): _Shellmont

LPL Properties Ltd. (Layfield

Plastics)

Floor Area Gross: 4,159 m®after expansion

I Existing | Proposed
Site Area: 7,357 m? same
Land Uses: General Industrial same
OCP Designation: Business and Industry same
Zoning: Industrial Business Park (IB1) same
On Future Subdivided Lots Bylaw Requirement | Proposed Variance
Floor Area Ratio: 1.0 - 0.665 none permitted
Lot Coverage: Max. 60% 56.5%
?::Clla.ack — Front and exterior side Min. 3.0 m conforms
Setb.ack — Rear and interior side Min. 0 m conforms
yard;
variance to
accommodate
. - i widening of
Height (m) (existing tower): Max. 12 m 19.812 m existing
equipment tower
enclosure
variance for a
Height {m) (new tower): Max. 12 m 30m new equipment
' ' tower enclosure
Lot Size: none conforms
Total off-street Spaces: 42 42
Loading Spaces 2 medium and 2 large 4 large spaces
. Class 1: 11 Class 1: 11
Bicycle Spaces Class 2. 11 Class 2: 11
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{4 City of Richmond ) ]
S5 Planning and Development Department Development Variance Permit

No. DV11-581634

To the Holder: CTA DESIGN GROUP
Property Address: SUITE 101-925 WEST 8™ AVE, VANCOUVER, B.C. V5Z 1E4
Address: 11120 SILVERSMITH PLACE

1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of
the City applicable thereto, except as specifically varied by this Permit.

2. This Development Variance Permit applies to and ohly to those lands shown cross-hatched
on the attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development
thereon.

3. The "Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500" is hereby varied as follows:

a) The dimension and siting of buildings and structures on the land shall be as shown on
Plan #1 attached hereto.

b) The siting of off-street parking and loading facilities shall be as shown on Plan #1
attached hereto.

4. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

5. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF ,
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF ,

MAYOR
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